
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Venue: Wentworth Woodhouse, 
Rotherham.  S62  7TQ

Date: Wednesday, 22nd January, 2020

Time: 9.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 
suggested in accordance with Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 

2. To determine any item(s) which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 
considered later in the agenda as a matter of urgency. 

3. Apologies for absence 

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Questions from members of the public and the press 

6. Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 8)

7. Communications 

Delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy

8. Rotherham Loneliness Action Plan 2020-2022 (Pages 9 - 34)
Ruth Fletcher Brown, Public Health, to present

Key Developments

9. Voice of the Child - Rotherham Lifestyle Survey 2019 (Pages 35 - 85)
Bev Pepperdine, Performance Assurance Manager, to present

10. Spotlight: Climate Change (Pages 86 - 88)
Presentation by Jackie Mould, Head of Service, Performance, Intelligence and 
Improvement

11. Additional factors influencing the delivery of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

 



Board Assurance

12. Winter Pressures Update 
Verbal update by Ian Atkinson, RCCG

Board Development

13. Issues escalated from Place Board 

For Information

14. Child Death Overview Panel Annual Report 2018/19 (Pages 89 - 119)

15. Rotherham Integrated Care Partnership Board Performance Report: Quarter 2 
(Pages 120 - 139)

16. Integrated Care Partnership Place Board Minutes (Pages 140 - 144)

17. Better Care Fund Section 75 Agreement 2019/20 (Pages 145 - 296)

18. Date and time of next meeting 
Wednesday, 11th March, 2020, at 9.00 a.m. venue to be confirmed



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
20th November, 2019

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Sue Cassin Chief Nurse, Rotherham CCG

(representing Chris Edwards)
Tony Clabby Chief Executive, Healthwatch Rotherham
Sally Hodges Interim Strategic Director, Children and Young

People’s Services 
Viviennie Knight The Rotherham Foundation Trust

(representing Louise Barnett)
AnneMarie Lubanski Strategic Director, Adult Social Care and Health
Dr. Jason Page Rotherham CCG
Terri Roche Director of Public Health
Janet Wheatley Chief Executive, Voluntary Action Rotherham
Paul Woodcock Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment

Report Presenters:-
Gilly Brenner Public Health Specialist
Ruth Fletcher-Brown Public Health Specialist
Rebecca Wall Head of Safeguarding, Quality and Learning, 

RMBC

Also Present:-
Steve Adams South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Miles Crompton Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC
Councillor R. Elliott Vice-Chair, Health Select Commission
Jackie Scantlebury Rotherham Safeguarding Adults Board
Janet Spurling Governance Advisor, on behalf of Health Select

Commission
Becky Woolley Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Steve Chapman (South Yorkshire Police), 
Chris Edwards (Rotherham CCG), Sharon Kemp (RMBC), Gordon Laidlaw 
(Rotherham CCG), Carole Lavelle (NHS England), Dr. Richard Cullen (Rotherham 
CCG) and Kathryn Singh (RDaSH).

49.   JANET WHEATLEY 

The Chair reported that it was Janet’s last meeting before her retirement 
at the end of December, 2019.

On behalf of the Board he thanked her for support and contributions and 
wished her a happy and healthy retirement.

50.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at this meeting.

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 20/11/19

51.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public or press present at the meeting.

52.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were considered.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18th 
September, 2019, be appro
[...]
 next meeting be held on Wednesday, 22nd January, 
2020, commencing at 9.00 a.m. at Wentworth Woodhouse.

Page 8



TO: Health and Wellbeing Board

DATE: 22nd January 2020

LEAD OFFICER Ruth Fletcher-Brown
Public Health Specialist
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

BRIEFING 

TITLE: Rotherham Loneliness Action Plan
2020 – 2022

Background

1.1

1.2

1.3

Loneliness is not a new issue, but it is being recognised as a major public health issue. 

Research has shown that loneliness is as harmful to our health as smoking 15 cigarettes 
a day. Loneliness has been linked to numerous health issues like coronary heart 
disease, stroke, depression, cognitive decline and an increased risk of Alzheimer’s. 

If people feel connected to others it can reduce the risk of mortality or developing certain 
diseases. There is some evidence to suggest that people who are lonely are more likely 
to place a higher demand on public services, for example visiting their GP and A&E 
more often.

Key Issues 

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Loneliness is a priority within the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy (Aim 4) and a 
priority within the refreshed Place Plan.

Loneliness can fluctuate over the life course and most people at some point in their life 
will experience loneliness. It is difficult to say what exactly causes loneliness but there 
are some known trigger factors which can be seen at an individual, community and 
societal level. 

In order to tackle loneliness and promote good social connections a response is required 
from individuals, communities, statutory partners, voluntary and community sector and 
local businesses.

Actions to tackle loneliness can be very simple and in many cases low cost, building on 
local assets.

Key Actions and Relevant Timelines 

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Draft action plan to go out to partners of the Health and Wellbeing Board for consultation 
during January 2020.

Final action plan to be signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board March 2020.

Better Men
[...]
ked after children completed the survey out of a cohort of 95

The results of the surveys completed by children and young people who identified themselves 
as looked after, will be shared with the Looked after Children Teams.

3.3  Health – Disabilities
Pupils were asked if they had a diagnosed long term illness, health problem, disability or 
medical condition.  In 2019, 22% (902) of pupils said they had a diagnosed condition.  This is a 
6% increase from 2015 when overall 16% (496) of pupils said they had a diagnosed medical 
condition.

In 2019 with a comparison to 2015,  the 3 main medical conditions that young people said they 
had been diagnosed with are: 

Medical Condition 2019 (out of 902) 2015 (out of 496)
Asthma, Breathing & Fatigue 24.7% 23%
Autism 12.1% 11%
Mental Health 10.6% 5%

Asthma related conditions and autism have remained relatively similar in past 5 years.  Mental 
health has increased by 5.6%.  CAMHS have confirmed this information is consistent with their 
data, they have seen an increase in referrals to support young people with their mental health.  
This information is also consistent with the results of the questions relating to feelings. 5.1.
The data relating to health and disability questions will be shared with Public Health and the 
results relating to young people and mental health will be shared with CAMHS.

3.4  Oral Health
The data around oral health will be shared with the Public Health Specialist lead for tobacco 
control and Oral Health Improvement Group.  The questions around oral health were 
introduced to the survey in 2017.

Frequency 2019 2017
Visit Dentist 6 Monthly 76.5% 79%
Visit Dentist Yearly 15.2% 13.9%
Visit the Dentist less than once per year 3.7% 3.6%
Do not visit the Dentist 4.6% 3.5%

The results show that there has been a slight decrease since 2017 of the % of pupils who said 
they go to the dentist at least once per year.  This has decreased from 92.9% in 2017 to 91.7% 

Page 45



9

in 2019.  There has als
[...]
n to pupils in year 7 and year 10

• Capture voice of children and young people

• Aim to highlight the results to support the allocation of resources to improve health of 

children and young people

• Aim to provide a baseline for monitoring the impact of services provided to improve 

health and wellbeing

• To enable benchmarking and comparison between other areas

• To provide information that could be used to plan resources and shape curriculums

• To highlight areas to explore further, in terms of health inequalities

P
age 74



Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Voice of the Child

Lifestyle Survey 2019

• Summary for Health & Wellbeing Board

• Trends between 2014* to 2019

• Main Changes

P
age 75



Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

Voice of the Child

Lifestyle Survey - Trends

What has worked well?

More eating recommended amounts of fruit and 

veg

Less drinking high sugar drinks

Less drinking high energy drinks

More doing regular exercise

More feeling safe around

Bus station

Train station

Town Centre

Less bullying

Fewer young carers 

Less smoking regular cigarettes

Less trying alcohol

More received education about CSE

Less Y10 saying they have had sexual 

intercourse

What are we worried about?

More mental health diagnosis

Less regularly visiting the dentist

Less drinking recommended amounts of water

More skipping lunch

More feeling their mental health is poor

Less feeling their weight is OK

More people feel they have no one to talk to

Increase in young carers saying they have 

struggles 

Less homes smoke free

More trying E-Cigarettes

Harder drugs being tried

Frequency of drug use increased

More Y10 saying they have had sex after drugs 

or alcohol use

More Y10 saying they do not use contraception

P
age 76



Voice of the Child

Rotherham Lifestyle Survey 2019

What is working well?

Trend Data 2014 to 2019 -

Smoking

• 6.7% increase of those saying they have 

never smoked since 2014.

• Schools each year ho
[...]
nks

Drinking 10 or more high
energy drinks each week

Drinking no high sugar
drinks

High Energy/High Sugar Drinks

2015

2019

P
age 79



Voice of the Child

Rotherham Lifestyle Survey 2019

What are we worried about?

Young People and Mental Health

• 2019 – 10.6% of young people said they have a diagnosis of a mental 

health condition, compared to 5% in 2015

• 2019 Year 7 – 8.3% rated their mental health as poor, compared to 5% in 

2017

• 2019 Year 10 – 17.5% rated their mental health as poor, compared to 12% 

in 2017

• 2019 – 4% (145) of young people said they would not have anyone they 

could talk to if they had a problem, compared to 3.4% (90) in 2016. 

• CAMHS Service – 2019 Increase in the volume of referrals to support young 

people with their mental health

P
age 80



Voice of the Child

Rotherham Lifestyle Survey 2019

What are we worried about?

Trend Data 2014 to 2019 –

Smoke Free Homes
• 9.5% decrease of those saying their 

home is smoke free since 2014.

• Since 2015 Electronic Cigarettes were 

included in this question, this is likely to 

have contributed to this decline.

• National data shows - (September 2019)

3.6m people in the UK are vaping, 

a rise of 12.5 per cent in one 

year.  Those using electronic 

cigarettes make up 7.1% of 

Britain’s population, meaning more 

people are using e-cigarettes. The 

products are most popular among 

35- to 54 year olds.

• What happens next?

Highlight this data with Public 

Health & Schools

2014 & 
2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

50

52

54

56

58

60

62

64

66

68

Is your home smoke free 
(No person living at home smokes,

including E-Cigarettes (%)
of those saying - YES

P
age 81



Voice of the Child

Rotherham Lifestyle Survey 2019

What are we worried about?

Trend Data 2015 to 2019 - Drugs

The data from young 

people saying whether 

they have tried drugs is 

relevantly consistent since 

2015.  

On average overall 

Rotherham data show that 

around 92% of pupils who 

h
[...]
 You

P
age 85



Climate Emergency Action Plan

Health and Wellbeing Board

22/01/20

P
age 86

A
genda Item

 10



Climate Emergency

• State of the UK climate report 2017 – warming climate, rising sea levels and 

increased weather variability/extremes all expected to continue in the future; 

necessitates a state of “climate emergency”

• IPCC Special Report on Global Warming (2018) recommends 12 years to 

make drastic action against climate change

• Government target date of 2050 for Britain to produce “net zero emissions”

• RMBC recent reductions of carbon emissions by 3% per year (fifth greatest 

reductions over the past decade)

• Pressure is mounting to take further action within the context of central 

government targets, increased direct action (and other forms of 

participation) from citizens, and the real effects of climate change (e.g. 

recent floods)

P
age 87



Rotherham climate emergency motion

The council declared a climate emergency in October 2019 and 

resolved to:

• propose an informed target for the Council’s carbon reduction by 

2025

• develop a “Carbon Action Plan” towards these goals

• promote the strategy and engage with community, public and 

business

• lobby government for additional resources to support this strategy 

• produce an annual  Rotherham Climate Emergency progress report 

• Enlist support from partner organisations across Rotherham 

• Require all future cabinet reports to include climate change 

Impact assessments.

P
age 88



Rotherham Child Death Overview Panel

Annual Report 2018-2019

Alex Hawley, Consultant in Public Health, Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council

August 2019

Page 89 Agenda Item 14



Acknowledgements

The author would like to thank the following people for their input and help with this 
report:

Teresa Roche, Director of Public Health, Rotherham MBC (Chair of CDOP)

Stacey Attenborrow, Senior Support Officer, Rotherham Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (CDOP Administrator)

Phil 

Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
22nd January, 2020

Present:-
Councillor David Roche Cabinet Member, Adult Social Care and Health

(in the Chair)
Ian Atkinson Rotherham CCG
Tony Clabby Health Watch Rotherham

(representing Chris Edwards)
Phyllis Cole NHS England (representing Carole Lavelle)
Councillor Rob Elliott Health Select Commission
Sally Hodges Interim Strategic Director, Children and Young 

Peoples’ Services
Shafiq Hussain VAR
Viviennie Knight TRFT (representing Louise Barnett)
Terrie Roche Director of Public Health
Kathryn Singh RDASH
Paul Woodcock Strategic Director, Regeneration and Environment

Report Presenters:-
Councillor Allen Cabinet Member, Cleaner Greener Communities
Ruth Fletcher-Brown Public Health Analyst
Jackie Mould Assistant Director, Performance, Intelligence and

Improvement
Bev Pepperdine Performance Assurance Manager

Also Present:-
Lydia George RCCG
Gavin Jones South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service
Becky Woolley Policy and Partnerships Officer, RMBC

Apologies for absence were received from Louise Barnett (TRFT), Richard Cullen 
(RCCG), Chris Edwards (RCCG), Sharon Kemp (RMBC), Carole Lavelle (NHS 
England), Anne Marie Lubanski (RMBC) and Councillor Mallinder. 

63.   VENUE HOST 

The Chair formally thanked Wentworth Woodhouse for allowing the Board 
to meet at their venue.

64.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest made at the meeting.

65.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND THE PRESS 

There were no members of the public and the press present at the 
meeting.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

66.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
were considered.

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th 
November, 2019, be approved as a correct record.

Arising from Minute No. 55 (South Yorkshire and Bassetlaw Integrated 
Care System Strategy 5 Year Plans), it was noted that the regional plan 
had been submitted and feedback awaited from NHS England.

67.   COMMUNICATIONS 

Ken Dolan
The Chair reported that Ken Dolan, Save Our NHS, had sadly recently 
passed away.

Louise Barnett, Chief Executive, TRFT
The Chair formally thanked Louise for all her support to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and wished her well in her future employment.

Tony Clabby
This was Tony’s last meeting as from April Healthwatch Rotherham would 
be operated by the Citizens Advice Bureau.

The Chair formally thanked Tony for his contributions and input to the 
work of the Board.

68.   ROTHERHAM LONELINESS ACTION PLAN 2020-2022 

Ruth Fletcher-Brown, Public Health Specialist, presented the draft 
Loneliness Action Plan 2020-2022 for consultation.

Loneliness was a priority within the Health and Wellbeing Board Strategy 
(Aim 4) and a priority within the refreshed Place Plan.  Loneliness could 
fluctuate over the life course and most people at some point in their life 
would experience loneliness.

In order to tackle loneliness and promote good social connections, a 
response was required from individuals, communities, statutory partners, 
voluntary and community sector and local businesses.  Actions to tackle 
loneliness could be very simple and, in many cases, low cost building on 
local assets.

The final action plan would be submitted to the Board in March with the 
Better Mental Health For All Group to oversee the implementation of the 
Loneliness Action Plan.  Bimonthly updates would be submitted to the 
Mental Health and Learning Disability Transformation Group, quarterly 
updates to the Place Board and annual updates to the Board.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 The term “connecting” was the terminology being used
 The 5 themes of the 5 Ways to Wellbeing Campaign, which tied into 

Loneliness,  were to be used 
 At a meeting with the ICP Communications Team, it had been agreed 

that the Loneliness initiative was to be one of the 3 initiatives taken 
forward

 Loneliness did not just affect the elderly
 A needs assessment was required to inform the action plan
 Loneliness would be referenced within the Joint Strategic Needs 

Assessment and included within Making Every Contact Count training
 The consultation would be going out to partners with the final report 

submitted to the Board in March
 Intention to work with the new Primary Care Network Link Workers
 Certain Ward Plans showed that loneliness was an issue
 There were over 50 locations in the Borough that could hold activities
 A number of fire stations were undergoing refurbishment with the 

intention of providing community facilities
 It was hoped that there would be a Public Health Outcome Framework 

Measurement for loneliness by the end of the year to enable 
evaluation and evidence base

 The developing Health and Wellbeing Board website would be able to 
facilitate links to the key themes of loneliness as well as a link to 
Gismo

Resolved:-  (1)  That the draft Rotherham Loneliness Action Plan 2020-
2022 be noted.

(2)  That partners share the draft Action Plan within their organisation and 
feedback any comments thereon.

(3)  That the final version of the Action Plan be submitted to the Board’s 
March meeting.
ACTION:-  Ruth Fletcher-Brown/All Board Members

69.   VOICE OF THE CHILD - ROTHERHAM LIFESTYLE SURVEY 2019 

Bev Pepperdine, Performance Assurance Manager presented the 
outcome of the Voice of the Child Lifestyle Survey 2019 with the aid of a 
powerpoint presentation

The Lifestyle Survey was an annual survey open to pupils in Y7 and Y10.  
It captured the voice of children and young people and aimed to highlight 
the results to support the allocation of resources to improve the health of 
children and young people as well as providing a baseline for monitoring 
the impact of services provided to improve health and wellbeing. The 
survey enabled benchmarking and comparison between other areas, 



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

provide information that could be used to plan resources and shape 
curriculums and highlight areas to explore further in terms of health 
inequalities.

The presentation illustrated the trends:-

What is Working Well 

 More children and young people said they were eating the 
recommended portions of fruit and vegetables

 Less children said they would choose to drink high sugar drinks and 
high energy drinks

 More young people were doing regular exercise
 Young people said that safety around the Rotherham bus and train 

stations and the town centre had improved
 There was less bullying
 Less young people identified themselves as a young carer
 Those that identified themselves as young carers felt more confident 

that they could continue with further education
 Less were smoking regular cigarettes
 Less had tried alcohol
 More young people had received education on child sexual 

exploitation
 Less Year 10 young people said they had had sexual intercourse

What areas are we Worried About

 More young people said they had a mental health diagnosis and more 
felt that their mental health was poor

 Less had said they were visiting their dentist on a 6 monthly basis
 Less had said they were drinking the recommended amount of water 

each day
 More young people were skipping lunch
 Less felt their weight was okay
 More felt they had no-one to talk to
 There was an increase in the number of young carers who said that 

they had struggles
 Less had said their home was a smoke free home
 More had said they had tried an electronic cigarette
 Although slightly less had said they had tried drugs, the types of drugs 

they were trying were the harder type of drugs and the frequency of 
drug use had increased

 More Year 10 pupils said they had had sex after drugs or alcohol use
 More Year 10 pupils said they did not use contraception



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

What are we Worried About
 2019 – 10.6% of young people said they had a diagnosis of a mental 

health condition compared to 5% in 2015
 2019 Year 7 – 8.3% rated their mental health as poor compared to 5% 

in 2017
 2019 Year 10 – 17.5% rated their mental health as poor compared to 

12% in 2017
 2019 – 4% (145) of young people said they would not have anyone 

they could talk to if they had a problem compared to 3.4% (90) in 
2016

 CAMHS Service – 2019 increase in the volume of referrals to support 
young people with their mental health

Each school would receive their own confidential results to enable 
comparisons to be made to the Borough-wide results that could be used 
to plan resources and shape curriculums. 

Partners received highlight reports and there was an expectation they 
would provide feedback on the actions taken and the impact thereof and 
planned actions for the future

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 12 out of the 16 schools had participated in the survey; 3 of the 4 non-
participators were different to those of last year

 Work was taking place regionally across South Yorkshire and the 
Humber on producing a bank of questions to enable bench marking to 
take place

 The outcomes informed the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment
 Clarification required as to the exact percentage increase, if any, of 

Autism.  However, CAMHS had seen a huge increase in the number 
of referrals largely from schools

 Was it acceptable that the schools’ information was confidential?
 The CAMHS’ transformation plan was about promoting mental health 

and getting the appropriate support/help

Resolved:-  (1)  That the report be noted.

(2)  That Health and Wellbeing Strategy leads and sponsors consider the 
issues of the report relevant to their particular Aim and Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment.
ACTION:-  Becky Woolley/all Aim leads and sponsors
(After the meeting the following information was supplied:-

3.3 Health – Disabilities
Pupils were asked if they had a diagnosed long term illness, health 
problem, disability or medical condition.  In 2019 22% (902) of pupils said 
they had a diagnosed condition.  This is 6% increase from 2015 when 
overall 16% (496) of pupils said they had a diagnosed medical condition.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

2019 – Out of the 902 pupils who said they have a diagnosed medical 
condition, the 3 main medical conditions are:

Medical 
Condition

2019 out of 902 with 
diagnosed condition

2019 out of 4091 cohort 
of young people

Asthma, 
Breathing & 
Fatigue

24.7% (223) 5.45% (223)

Autism 12.1% (109) 2.66% (109)
Mental Health 10.6% (96) 2.35% (96)

I hope this clarifies the data a little clearer, therefore this shows the % to 
be on par with the national information that was quoted.)

70.   SPOTLIGHT: CLIMATE CHANGE 

Councillor Allen, Cabinet Member for Cleaner Greener Communities, 
supported by Jackie Mould, Head of Service, Performance, Intelligence 
and Improvement, gave the following powerpoint presentation:-

Climate Emergency
 State of the UK climate report 2017 – warming climate, rising sea 

levels and increased weather variability/extremes all expected to 
continue in the future; necessitates a state of “climate emergency”

 IPCC Special Report on Global Warming (2018) recommends 12 
years to make drastic action against climate change

 Government target date of 2050 for Britain to produce “net zero 
emissions”

 RMBC recent reductions of carbon emissions by 3% per year (fifth 
greatest reductions over the past decade)

 Pressure is mounting to take further action within the context of 
central government targets, increased direct action (and other forms 
of participation) from citizens and the real effects of climate change 
e.g. recent floods

Rotherham Climate Emergency Motion
The Council declared a climate emergency in October 2019 and resolved 
to:
 Propose an informed target for the Council’s carbon reduction by 

2025
 Develop a “Carbon Action Plan” towards these goals
 Promote the strategy and engage with community, public and 

business
 Lobby government for additional resources to support this strategy
 Produce an annual Rotherham Climate Emergency progress report
 Enlist support from partner organisations across Rotherham
 Require all future Cabinet reports to include Climate Change Impact 

Assessments



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

Climate Emergency:  Key Issues
Scope
 The scope of the action plan should, in the first instance, focus on 

direct emissions from Council activities (including contractors) and 
emissions associated with the Council’s energy consumption.  
Emissions associated with other items and commodities that the 
Council consumes may be considered at a later point

Proposed Target
 The emergent action plan has, at this stage, 2 concurrent focuses:-

RMBC: Council’s carbon emissions to be a net zero by 2030
Rotherham:  Borough-wide carbon emissions to be at net zero by 
2040

 The purpose of dual goals is to recognise the Borough’s carbon 
budgets as identified by experts at the Tyndall centre, as well as to 
recognise the need for the Council to lead by example in securing 
commitments and pledges from other organisations

Creating the Action Plan
 Considerations must be made for both mitigation and adaption 

measure
 Actions must be based on scientific evidence as well as political, 

economic and social reality.  Examples of best practice nationally and 
internally should be followed

 Proposed themes – energy, transport, waste, built and natural 
environment, engagement, influence

Theme:  Energy
Interventions being considered include:-
 Staff energy use/behaviours to be addressed with awareness 

campaign and targeted training
 Energy efficiency addressed through surveying operational sites, 

identifying specific energy efficiency upgrades
 Exploring alternative renewal energy sources

Theme:  Housing
Interventions being considered include:-
 Tackling Council housing emissions directly through retrofitting low 

carbon heating and insulation systems.  Estimates show the cost of 
this would be cost neutral after 20-30 years

 Building all new Council housing to Passivehaus standards or similar 
– reducing the need for heating

 Retrofits for private housing which could be supported through 
matched loans, with savings-based repayments similar to Council 
housing recommendation (approximately 10-20 year cost recovery)

 Investigate strengthening enforcement of minimum energy efficiency 
standards in rented private housing

 Community energy switching scheme (cost neutral)
 Development of community energy sector within Rotherham



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

Theme:  Transport
Interventions being considered include:-
 Fleet emissions addressed by gradual electric conversion (replacing 

vehicles as decommissioned)
 Grey fleet emissions addressed by attempting to reduce in-house car 

use and promote more sustainable transport
 Working in partnership with transport partnerships and the City 

Region to support more and better public transport
 Using licensing to encourage EV conversion in taxi firms (currently 

under consultation as part of taxi licensing consultation)
 Expanding of EV charging infrastructure
 Encourage cycling and walking

Theme:  Waste
Interventions being considered include:-
 Waste Services and processing provided for operational buildings 

currently under investigation
 Household waste is currently managed as part of BDR Partnership 

with Doncaster and Barnsley Councils.  Emission reduction is already 
a priority here.  Best course of action is to review BDR terms with the 
view of further improving waste management and carbon reduction 
from waste

Theme:  Built and Natural Environment
Interventions being considered include:-
 Measurement and monitoring

Acquire accurate measurement of Borough-wide tree cover and 
carbon sequestration capacity (i-tree report; approximate cost of 
£10,000)
Begin to require developers make emission statements as part of 
planning applications and ensure emissions associated with planning 
are monitored as developments progress
Ensure emission data associated with Council construction is 
obtained through YORBuild2 or other frameworks

 Sustainable planning
At next available opportunity review Local Plan and land-use planning 
with prioritisation of emission reduction
Co-produce Strategic Regeneration Frameworks with developers
Use Section 106 Agreements to require developers that developers 
pay into a carbon offset fund including financial value for:
Emissions “naturally” offset in a development
Replacement of green infrastructure lost if not replaceable on-site

 Carbon sequestration
Increase tree cover by allocating planning budget to offset significant 
amount of trees being lost
Employ dedicating Planting Officer responsible for planting initiatives 
and surveying urban and woodland areas for planting



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

Theme:  Influence
The aim is
 To encourage commitment to climate action from partners, suppliers, 

residents and businesses operating in Rotherham
 Work with partners through the RTP to secure commitment and 

develop innovative and realistic solutions
 Work with the Sheffield City Region to deliver City Region carbon 

emission targets and secure investment for climate actions
 Strengthen and build public-private partnerships to offset emissions 

typically associated with economic growth
 Lobby Central Government for support and resources and to influence 

national policy agenda
 Collaborate with the third sector and community sector to building 

community involvement

Engagement
The aim is to develop an effective public engagement and involvement 
strategy.  This will include:
 Developing a communications strategy to promote the action plan to 

the public and enlist support and involvement
 A key priority is Engagement and involvement from young people 

across the Borough
 Staff training and communication including staff suggestion schemes
 Engagement and community action through the Thriving 

Neighbourhoods model
 Develop partnerships with expert/scientific groups and communities

Principles
 The climate action plan aims to work to principles of sustainable 

development
 This means that any climate actions should contribute to the triple 

bottom line of human wellbeing/social equity, economic 
growth/development and environmental protection

 The action plan engages with the triple bottom line seeking 
opportunities to integrate climate protection with long term goals of 
economic growth and human wellbeing

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified;-

 Air pollution was one of the NHS national priorities
 Inclusion within the Place Plan
 All Cabinet report templates were to include a section on the impact of 

climate change
 There would be a series of events encouraging partners to take part
 The Social Value Charter was to be considered by the RTP at its next 

meeting.  Within the Council Policy carbon reduction was one of the 
measures of which contractors had to demonstrate as part of their 
added value



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

 A Climate Change Charter was worth exploring but was outside the 
principles of the action plan; it was down to each organisation to work 
out what they wanted to do towards those principles

Councillor Allen was thanked for her presentation.

Resolved:-  That the presentation be noted.

71.   ADDITIONAL FACTORS INFLUENCING THE DELIVERY OF THE 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

Jackie Mould, Assistant Director, Performance, Intelligence and 
Improvement, gave a brief verbal overview of the draft Indices of Multiple 
Deprivation.

A more indepth discussion would take place during the summer when 
further analysis had taken place.

72.   WINTER PRESSURES UPDATE 

Ian Atkinson, RCCG, gave a verbal update on Winter Pressures 
illustrating the following:-

 Winter plan across all health partners and care partners agreed and 
all actions enacted by the end of December

 There had been a reduction in the number of A&E attendance to date 
but there was an increase in the complexity of patients on last year 
which would lead to a longer stay in hospital

 Strong partnership working across the piste continued to grow
 Work taking place on disability pathways 
 Focus on some of the Mental Health support offer – further support 

from Mental Health Social Prescribing in the Community Teams

Resolved:-  That the update be noted.

73.   ISSUES ESCALATED FROM PLACE BOARD 

There were no issues raised.

74.   CHILD DEATH OVERVIEW PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Board received for information the Rotherham Child Death Overview 
Panel 2018/19 Annual Report.

75.   ROTHERHAM INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP BOARD 
PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 2 

The Board received for information the Rotherham Integrated Care 
Partnership Quarter 2 performance report for the ICP Place Plan.



HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - 22/01/20

It was noted that overall the position had improved since Quarter 1.

Resolved:-  That the report be noted.

76.   INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP PLACE BOARD MINUTES 

The Board noted the minutes of the Rotherham Integrated Care 
Partnership Place Board held on 6th November, 2019.

77.   BETTER CARE FUND SECTION 75 AGREEMENT 2019/20 

The Board received, for information, a report outlining the progress on the 
development of a new Section 75 Framework Agreement and Better Care 
Fund Call-Off Partnership/Work Order for 2019/20 as requested by the 
Department of Health and Social Care, Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government and NHS England.

78.   DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Resolved:-  That a further meeting be held on Wednesday, 11th March, 
2020, commencing at 9.00 a.m. to be held in Rotherham Town Hall.


